

SUPREME COURT STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

FUQUAN FIELDS, LUIS GARCIA, and JIMMY
BARNER, on behalf of themselves and all similarly
situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

Index No. 902997-23

v.

ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, as Acting Commissioner of the
New York State Department of Corrections and
Community Supervision,

Bryant, J.

Respondent-Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND VERIFIED ANSWER**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Respondent-Defendant
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2620

MICHAEL G. McCARTIN
Assistant Attorney General | Special Counsel

Dated: Albany, New York
June 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. The HALT Act 3

B. The Prison Offenses of Petitioners Fields, Garcia, and Barner 4

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL OF THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND CLASS ACTION 5

POINT I 5

 THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION MUST BE DISMISSED 5

POINT II 6

CLASS ACTION CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE PURSUED VIA AN ARTICLE 78 PROCEEDING 6

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE ARTICLE 78 ANSWER 7

POINT I 7

 PETITIONERS’ DISCIPLINARY PENALTIES ARE NOT CONTRARY TO THE HALT ACT OR ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW 7

 A. Judicial review is limited in the Article 78 context, especially when it comes to prison disciplinary matters 8

 B. Petitioners were properly placed in RRUs for their disciplinary violations 9

 C. The remainder of Petitioners’ claims fail because the requisite statutory findings were implicit in the hearing officers’ determinations 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>160 E. 84th St. Assocs., LLC v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 250, 2021 N.Y. Slip Op 30176(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2021)	8
<i>215 E. 72nd St. Corp. v. Klein</i> , 58 A.D.2d 751 (1st Dept. 1977).....	16
<i>Armwood v. State of N.Y.</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 1210(A), 136 N.Y.S.3d 840 (Ct. Cl. 2020).....	9
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	8
<i>Conrad v. Regan</i> , 155 A.D.2d 931 (4th Dep't 1989).....	7
<i>Daniel v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 179 Misc. 2d 452 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1998)	7
<i>De Zimm v. N.Y. State Bd. of Parole</i> , 135 A.D.2d 66 (3d Dept. 1988)	7
<i>Ferguson v. Barrios-Paoli</i> , 279 A.D.2d 396 (1st Dep't 2001)	7
<i>Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill Sys., Inc.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 355 (1987)	9
<i>In re N.Y.C. Hous. & Redevelopment Bd.</i> , 23 A.D.2d 84 (1st Dept. 1965).....	15
<i>Iwan v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 252 A.D.2d 913 (3rd Dept. 1998).....	16
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	9
<i>Liverpool v. Davis</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 714 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	12
<i>Matter of Adirondack Med. Center-Uihlein v Daines</i> , 119 A.D.3d 1175 (3d Dept. 2014)	6

Matter of Escalera v. Roberts,
193 A.D.3d 1232 (3d Dept. 2021)6

Matter of Johnson v. Ambach,
74 A.D.2d 986 (3d Dept. 1980)8

Matter of Jones v. Bd. of Educ. of Watertown City Sch. Dist.,
30 A.D.3d 967 (4th Dep’t 2006).....7

Matter of Josey v. Goord,
9 N.Y.3d 386 (2007)10

Matter of Ohrenstein v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Canaan,
39 A.D.3d 1041 (3rd Dept. 2007).....16

Matter of Peckham v. Calogero,
12 N.Y.3d 424 (2009)9

Matter of Shore Winds, LLC v. Zucker,
179 A.D.3d 1208 (3rd Dept. 2020).....6

Matter of Smith v. Goord,
250 A.D.2d 946 (3d Dept. 1998)8

Matter of Snyder v. N.Y. State Bd. of Regents,
31 Misc. 3d 556 (Sup. Ct. Alb. Cty. 2010).....8

Matter of Wooley v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Servs.,
15 N.Y.3d 275 (2010).....9

Overton v. Bazzetta,
539 U.S. 126 (2003).....9

Pearson v. Annucci,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44118 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2023).....5

People ex rel. Mackenzie v. Tedford,
70 Misc. 3d 1111 (Sup. Ct. Essex County 2021).....9

People ex rel. Vega v. Smith,
66 N.Y.2d 130 (1985)10

People v. Hernandez,
198 A.D.3d 545 (1st Dept. 2021).....12

People v. Stokes,
290 A.D.2d 71 (3d Dept. 2002)11

People v. Vasquez,
89 N.Y.2d 521 (1997)10

Superintendent of Mass. Correctional Institution at Walpole v. Hill,
472 U.S. 445 (1985)10

STATE STATUTES

2(33), 137(6)(h). The HALT Act4

9. Thus, under the HALT Act14

Correction Law

§ 2(23)14

§ 137(6)(i) 3-4, 13

§ 137(6)(k)(ii) passim

§ 137(6)(k)(ii), and (3)15

§§ 137(6)(k)(ii) and 137(6)(k)(ii)(A)2

§ 137(6)(k)(ii)(A) – *i.e.*15

§ 137(6)(k)(ii)(A), *i.e.*15

§ 137(6)(m)(ii) 3, 13-14

HALT Act passim

N.Y. Penal Law

§ 240.32 11-13

STATE REGULATIONS

7 NYCRR pt. 25411

RULES

C.P.L.R.

§ 10191

CPLR 32111

CPLR

article 78 6-7, 16

§ 9016

§ 901(a)(5)6

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/35440>.....11
